Republic of the Philippines Province of Iloilo MUNICIPALITY OF MINA

---000---

Office of the Sangguniang Bayan

RESOLUTION NO.2016 - 083

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MUNICIPAL MAYOR, HON. REY P. GRABATO TO ENTER AND SIGN INTO AN EXTENDED AGREEMENT WITH THE GIZ-PHILIPPINES REPRESENTED BY BEVERLY RAMOS-GALLMAN, OIC-ADMINISTRATION HEAD, GIZ OFFICE, MANILA FOR THE EXTENSION OF BETTER RICE INITIATIVE FOR ASIA PROJECT AT THE MUNICIPALITY OF MINA

WHEREAS, the Municipality of Mina has been the recipient of the Financing Agreement with GIZ-Philippines engaging in a development project under the Better Rice Initiative Asia- Fostering Agriculture and Rice Marketing by improved Education and Rural Advisory Service (BRIA-FARMERS) to provide services to farmers;

WHEREAS, the contract duration on the financing agreement as previously signed by the Municipal Mayor was from May 18, 2015 up to May 31, 2016, but this will be extended until June 30, 2017 as per condition stipulated in the Supplemental Contract for Local Subsidies hereto attached;

WHEREAS, considering that the benefits this program can give to our local farmers, the Sanggunian Bayan of Mina deemed it important to authorize the Municipal Mayor to sign in the contract representing the Municipality of Mina pursuant to Section 444(b)(vi) of R.A. 7160.

NOW, THEREFORE:

BE IT RESOLVED by the Sangguniang Bayan of Mina, Province of Iloilo to pass a RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MUNICIPAL MAYOR, HON. REY P. GRABATO TO ENTER AND SIGN INTO AN EXTENDED AGREEMENT WITH THE GIZ-PHILIPPINES REPRESENTED BY BEVERLY RAMOS-GALLMAN, OIC-ADMINISTRATION HEAD, GIZ OFFICE, MANILA FOR THE EXTENSION OF BETTER RICE INITIATIVE FOR ASIA PROJECT AT THE MUNICIPALITY OF MINA.

ADOPTED this 1st dayof September 2016, on motion of Hon. Jose G. Salanio, Jr., duly seconded by Hon. Ariel V. Novo and Hon. Arnel C. Matta.

| APPROVED. | |
|--|--|
| I hereby certify to the correctness of th | e foregoing Resolution. |
| ATTESTED: | (SGD.) MA. DAISY P. PARREÑO Secretary to the Sanggunian |
| (SGD.) HON. BERNARDINO P. CHICHIRITA Presiding Officer | APPROVED: |

(SGD.) HON. REY P. GRABATO Municipal Mayor